CHAPTER 26 XX — PROFESSIONAL-OFFICE-RESIDENTIAL(PR)ZONES MARKET STREET CORRIDOR 1 (MSC1) AND MARKET STREET CORRIDOR 4
(MSC4) ZONES
25.06 User Guide.
The charts in KZC 25-48 contain the basic zoning regulations that apply in each-PR-8.5-PR-5.0,PR3.6- PR-24-and PR4-8 the MSC1 and MSC4 zones of the City.
Use these charts by reading down the left hand column entitled Use. Once you locate the use in which you are interested, read across to find the regulations

that apply to that use.
Section Section 26.08 — GENERAL REGULATIONS |

25.08 The following regulations apply to all uses in this zone unless otherwise noted: |

1. Refer to Chapter 1 KZC to determine what other provisions of this code may apply to the subject property.

2. If any portion of a structure is adjoining a low density zone, then either:
a. The height of that portion of the structure shall not exceed 15 feet above average building elevation, or

b. The horizontal length of any facade of that portion of the structure which is parallel to the boundary of the low density zone shall not
exceed 50 feet.

See KZC 115.30, Distance Between Structures/Adjacency to Institutional Use, for further details.

3. Some development standards or demgn regulatlons may be modmed as part of the design review grocess See Chagters 92 and 142 KZC
for requirements.
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USE ZONE CHART

Section 25.10
DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
USE Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
(7} Review
c @ 5 Process o @ e )
2 =) REQUIRED 8>3 2 S| Required
0 = Lot YARDS 2 g 24 % & Parking )
n 3 g (See Ch.115) 8 gL 950 | Spaces Special Regulations
w = > Heightof | § 8 @ c & |(See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
o o R )
Ii Structure S =
: =]
E> Front| Side |RearH
.010 | Detached None 8:600-sg-| 10'in |5’ but 10" | 70% |If adjoining a E A [2.0 per dwelling |1. For this use, only one dwelling unit may be on each lot regardless of
Dwelling Units PR |MSC4, |2 side low density unit. lot size.
8-5-zene-| otherw |yards zone otherthan- 2. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations
5;000-s-| ise 20" |must REX, then 25’ and other accessory uses, facilities and activities associated with this
S TEIE equal above average use.
SUEGRE at building
otherwise least elevation.
3,600 sq. 15" Otherwise, 30
ft. above average
building

(Revised 4/07)
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USE ZONE CHART

Section 25-10
DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
.020 | Detached, Withinthe-  [8,500-5g- elevatifen. D 1.7 per unit. 1. Minimum amount of lot area per dwelling unit is as follows:
Attached or HNE-8hih HiRPR- a—a-PR-8-5-zonesthe-minimur-ot-area-perunit-is-8,500-sq-it:
Stacked Dwelling |Street Gristhar b—in-RR-5-0-zonesthe-minimurm-lot-area-per-unitis-5;000-sg—-
Units Subarea- &;000-sg- as. InPR36 MSC1 zones, the minimum lot area per unit is 3,600
D.R,, TR sq. ft.
Chapter 142 |5-0-zone- d—n-RPR24 zones-the-minimum-lot-area-perunitic-2.400-5g—f—
KZC. sthenwse b.e. InRPR1-8 MSC4 zonezenes west of Market Street, the
Otherwise,- (3,600 sq. minimum lot area per unit is 3,600 sq. ft., and east of Market Street
EEEEEN ft. with-a- the minimum lot area per unit is 1,800 sq. ft.
densite 2. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations
as- and other accessory uses, facilities and activities associated with this
establish use.
aed-onthe 3—-the-subjest-property-contains-four-or-more-units—then-it- must-contain
Zoning- atleast-200-sg—#—perunit of-commeon-recreational-space-usable-for
Map- See many-activities—his-required-commen-recreational-open-space-must
Spec. have the following-minimurm-dimensions:
Reg. 1 a—Ferfourto-20-units;- the-open-space-must-be-in-ene-or-more-pieces-
for each-having-atleast800-sg-H—and having-a-length-and-width-of-at-
density least-26-feet-
reguirem b—Fer21-units-or-more-the-open-space-mustbe-in-one-ormore-
ents.- pieces-having-alength-and width-of-atleast-40-feetTherequired-
common-recreational-open-space-may-be-reduced-to150-sg-—H-
nmﬁmmm&wmemm
playing equipmentandioraresreation
cormmon-open-space—The-City-shall-delermine-if-these-outdoor
provisions—provide-comparablerecreational-opporunities-as-would-
the-open-space-thatis reduced-based-onthe-rumberofresidents-
thatthey-would-serve-at-one-time-Alse-the-required-minimum-
dimension-ferthe-cpen-space-containing-these-outdoorprovisions-
may-also-be-reduced-in-propertien-io-the reduced-open-space-
area-—
(Revised 4/07) Kirkland Zoning Code
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USE ZONE CHART
| Section 26.10

I DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

.030 | Office Uses Within-the- & If adjoining a If medical, 1. The following regulations apply to veterinary offices only:
NE-85iF- MSC4, )2 side low density dental or a. May only treat small animals on the subject property.
Stest otherw |yards zone-otherthan- veterinary office,| b. Outside runs and other outside facilities for the animals are not
Subares ise 20" |must RSX, then 25° then one per permitted.
D.R., equal above average each 200 sq. ft. 6—Site-must-be-desighed-so-that-neise-fror-this-use-will-net-be-
Chapter 142 at building of gross floor audible off the subject-property-A-certificationto-this-effect-signed-
KZC. least elevation. area. by-an-acoustical-engineer-mustbe-submitted-with-the-
Otherwise- 15" Otherwise, 30 Otherwise one development-permit-appiication:
ACRe: above average per each 300 c. Prior to issuance of a development permit, documentation must be
building sq. ft. of gross provided by a qualified acoustical consultant. for approval by the
elevation. floor area. Planning Official, verifying that the expected noise to be emanating
from the site adjoining any residentially zoned property complies
with the standards set forth in WAC 173-60-040(1) for a Class B
source property and a Class A receiving property.
d. Not permitted in any development containing dwelling units.
2. Ancillary assembly and manufacture of goods on the premises of this
use are permitted only if:
| a. The ancillary assembled or manufactured goods are subordinate
to and dependent on this use.
| b. The outward appearance and impacts of this use with ancillary
assembly or manufacturing activities must be no different from
other office uses.

(Revised 4/07) Kirkland Zoning Code
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USE ZONE CHART
Section 2510

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

Stacked-or Street residenti yards- zene-otharnan %Mmrmmam%%e#le&—areawdweﬂmguaﬂa&as#@%ws—
Atiached-Bwelling | Subarear- al-density must RE&Xthen25~ a—In-PR-8-5-zonesthe-minimum-lot-area-perunitis-8,500-square-
Unitsand-Office- |B-R= as- egual abeve-average- feet
RoRe: Map-—See above average- #994—

THIS LISTING IS Spec- building- drPR24zonesthe-minimum-lol-areaperunitis-2400-square-
NOT Reg—2& elevation: feot
NECESSARY. H&W&a@nes—&#@mmwmm—pepunwm—%é}swar&
MIXED USE
DEVELOPMENT &%aﬁ%4é—@@mﬁ|ﬁmg{ﬂakaﬂ&m@a@ng4mee@eua&tms
IS ALLOWED IF aﬂdether—aceessemuseﬁae&hhe&a%ae&wﬂe&a&see&a%ed—%h&
BOTH USES
ARE ALLOWED
IN THIS ZONE.

(Revised 4/07) Kirkiland Zoning Code
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USE ZONE CHART
Section 2510

.050

Restaurant, e+
Tavern,or Fast
Food Restaurant

See Special Req.
#2.

Repair-Shep_ Any
retail
establishment
other than those
specifically listed
limited or
prohibited in this
zone, selling
goods or
providing
services
including banking
and related
financial services.

Dbl
NE-85th-
Street
Subarsso
D.R.,
Chapter 142
KZC.

I

5 but2
side
yards
must
equal
at least
15,

Gide:

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

10

70%

If adjoining a
low density
zone-other-than-
RE&X, then 257
above average
building
elevation.
Otherwise, 30
above average
building
elevation.

1 per each 100
sq. ft. floor area.

1. This use is limited to 4000 sq ft maximum .ret-permitted-in-a-RPR-3:6-
zone-losated in the NE 85th Street Subarea.
2. Fast Food restaurants are not permitted. except those which:

. Do not include drive-in or drive-through facilities; and

° Primarily prepare and serve specialty nonalcoholic beverages
such as coffee, tea, juices, or sodas, or specialty snacks, such
as ice cream, frozen yoqurt, cookies, sandwiches, or popcorn,
for consumption on or near the premises. Fast food
restaurants allowed under this provision may also engage in
the sale of related products such as coffee beans, mugs, and
coffee makers in support of or ancillary to the beverages or
snacks listed above; and

. Provide one outdoor waste receptacle for every eight parking
stalls.

3. Prior to issuance of a development permit, documentation must be
provided by a qualified acoustical consultant, for approval by the
Planning Official, verifying that the expected noise to be emanating
from the site adjoining any residentially zoned property complies with
the standards set forth in WAC 173-60-040(1) for a Class B source
property and a Class A receiving property.

1 per each 300
sq. ft. floor area.

. Street-Subarea:
1. _The following uses are not permitted in this zone:

® Automotive service centers.

e Uses with drive-in facilities or drive-through facilities.

° Retail establishments providing storage services uniess
accessory to another permitted use.

. Retail establishments involving the sale, service or repair of
automobiles, trucks, boats. motorcycles, recreational vehicles,
heavy equipment and similar vehicles.

»  Storage and operation of heavy equipment, except delivery
vehicles associated with retail uses.

. Storage of parts unless conducted entirely within an enclosed

structure.

by a gualified acoustical consultant, for approval by the Planning
Official, verifying that the expected noise to be emanating from the
site adjoining any residentially zoned property complies with the
standards set forth in WAC 173-60-040(1) for a Class B source
property and a Class A receiving property.

3. Gross floor area cannot exceed 32,000 square feet.
4. Ancillary assembly and manufacture of goods on the premises of this

(Revised 4/07)
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USE ZONE CHART

Section 25:10
DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

use are permitted only if:

a. The assembled or manufactured goods are directly related to and
are dependent upon this use, and are available for purchase and
removal from the premises.

b. The outward appearance and impacts of this use with ancillary
assembly or manufacturing activities must be no different from
other retail uses.

O70 | FuneratHome 6F 20'on | 207 C B
Mertuary each
side.
080 | Church 1 for every 4 1. No parking is required for day-care or school ancillary to this use.
people based on
maximum
occupancy load
of any area of
worship. See
Spec. Reg. 1.
<090 | School or Withinthe- |8,500-sg-|If this use can 70% |If adjoining a D B |See KZC 1. A six-foot-high fence is required only along the property lines adjacent
DayCare Center |MNE-85th- ft-f-PR- |accommodate 50 or low density 105.25. to the outside play areas.
Shash 8-5-zene-|more students or zone-etherthan- 2. Structured play areas must be set back from all property lines as
Subarear- otherwise|children, then: RSX, then 25 follows:
D.R., 7,200 sq. | , , above average a. Twenty feet if this use can accommodate 50 or more students or
Chapter 142 [ft. 50 50°on 50 building children.
KZC. each elevation. b. Ten feet if this use can accommodate 13 to 49 students or
Otherwise- side Otherwise, 30’ children.
AGRE: . above average 3. An on-site passenger loading area must be provided. The City shall
. ) If this use can building determine the appropriate size of the loading area on a case-by-case
t-his-uses- accommodate 13 to elevation. basis, depending on the number of attendees and the extent of the
adjoining-a- 49 students or See Spec. Reg. abutting right-of-way improvements. Carpooling, staggered
fowdensiy- children, then:
(Revised 4/07) Kirkland Zoning Code
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USE ZONE CHART
| Section 25.10

| DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

zonerthen- 10'in 20’on 20’ 7. loading/unloading time, right-of-way improvements or other means

Process+ MSC4, each may be required to reduce traffic impacts on nearby residential uses.

Chapier145- otherw side 4. May include accessory living facilities for staff persons.

K26~ ise 20’ 5. To reduce impacts on nearby residential uses, hours of operation of
the use may be limited and parking and passenger loading areas
relocated.

| 6. These uses are subject to the requirements established by the
Department of Social and Health Services (WAC Title 388).
7. For school use, structure height may be increased, up to 35 feet, if:
a. The school can accommodate 200 or more students; and
b. The required side and rear yards for the portions of the structure
exceeding the basic maximum structure height are increased by
one foot for each additional one foot of structure height; and
| ¢. The increased height is not specifically inconsistent with the
applicable neighborhood plan provisions of the Comprehensive
Plan; and
| d. The increased height will not result in a structure that is
incompatible with surrounding uses of improvements.
Fhis-special-regulation-is-net-effective-within-the-disapprovat
jurisdiction-of the-Houghton-Community-Council:

8—Fora-Mini-SchootorMini-Day-Gare-GCenter use, electrical-sigas-shall-
netbe-pernitted-and-the-size-of sigrs-may be-limited-to-be-

89. These uses are subject to the requirements established by the
Depariment of Social and Health Services (WAC Title 388).

(Revised 4/07) Kirkland Zoning Code
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USE ZONE CHART

Section 2510

00

Mini-School or
Mini-Day-Care

Assisted Living
Facility

Within-the-
MNE-B51R-
Street
Subarear-
D.R.,
Chapter 142
KZC.
Otherwise -
AoRe-

ERGSEN
HAEPR-
eéherwisé
3,600 sq.
ft.

5 but 2

side
yards
must
equal
at least
157

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

10

70%

If adjoining a
low density
zone-otherthan-
RSX, then 25’
above average
building
elevation.
Otherwise, 30
above average
building
elevation.

See KZC
105.25.

1. A six-foot-high fence is required along the property lines adjacent to
the outside play areas.

2. Structured play areas must be set back from all property lines by five
feet.

3. An on-site passenger loading area may be required depending on the
number of attendees and the extent of the abutting right-of-way
improvements.

4. To reduce impacts on nearby residential uses, hours of operation of
the use may be limited and parking and passenger loading areas
relocated.

5. Electrical signs shall not be permitted. Size of signs may be limited to
be compatible with nearby residential uses.

6. May include accessory living facilities for staff persons.

7. These uses are subject to the requirements established by the
Department of Social and Health Services (WAC Title 388).

1.7 per
independent
unit.

1 per assisted
living unit.

1. A facility that provides both independent dwelling units and assisted
living units shall be processed as an assisted living facility.

2-a-nursing-home-use-is-combined-with-an-assisted living facility use-
in-order to-provide-a continuum-of-care-for-residents—therequired-
review-process-shall-be-the-less-intensive-process-between-the-two-
LSES

2.3. For density purposes, two assisted living units shall constitute
one dwelling unit. Total dwelling units may not exceed the number of
stacked dwelling units allowed on the subject property. Through
Process 1IB, Chapter 152 KZC, up to 1 1/2 times the number of
stacked dwelling units allowed on the property may be approved if the
following criteria are met:

a. Project is of superior design, and
b. Project will not create impacts that are substantially different than
would be created by a permitted multifamily development.

3.4. The assisted living facility shall provide usable recreation
space of at least 100 square feet per unit, in the aggregate, for both
assisted living units and independent dwelling units, with a minimum
of 50 square feet of usable recreation space per unit located outside.

4.5. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home
occupations and other accessory uses, facilities, and activities
associated with this use.

(Revised 4/07)
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USE ZONE CHART

| Section 25.10
[ DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
120 [Convalescent Withinthe- [8:800sg-| 10'in [107on | 10" | 70% |If adjoining a C B |1foreachbed. |1-anursinghome-tseis-combined-with-an-assistedlivingfacility-use-
Center or Nursing | NE-85th- #—-PR- |MSC4, |each low density in-orderto-provide-a-continuum-of care-{orresidentsthereguired-
Home Street 8-5-zone;| otherw |side zone-etherthan- review-process-shal-be-thedess-intensive-process between the-two-
Subarea otherwise| ise 20 ReX, then 257 Hses:
D.R., 7,200 sq. above average
Chapter 142 |ft. building
KZC. elevation.
30 | Public Utility Otherwise~ |None 20°on | 20 Otherwise, 30 A See KZC
Prosesst- each above average 105.25.
Chapter145- side building
jEass elevation.
140 Government 10on | 10 C 1. Site design must minimize adverse impacts on surrounding residential
Facility each See neighborhoods.
Community side Spec. 2. Landscape Category A or B may be required depending on the type
Facility Reg. 2. of use on the subject property and the impacts associated with the
use on the nearby uses.
| | <180 [Public Park Development standards will be determined on case-by-case basis. See Chapter 49 KZC for required review
process.
(Revised 4/07) Kirkland Zoning Code
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CHAPTER-40- XX- NEIGHBORHOOD-BUSINESS{BN)-ZONES MARKET STREET CORRIDOR 2 (MSC2)
40.05—User Guide.

The charts in KZC 46-48-contain the basic zoning regulations that apply in each-ef-the BN- MSC2 zones of the City. Use these charts by reading down the left hand
column entitled Use. Once you locate the use in which you are interested, read across to find the regulations that apply to that use.

Section Section-40.08 — GENERAL REGULATIONS
40.08 The following regulations apply to all uses in this zone unless otherwise noted:

1. Refer to Chapter 1 KZC to determine what other provisions of this code may apply to the subject property.

2. If any portion of a structure is adjoining a low density zone, then either:
a. The height of that portion of the structure shall not exceed 15 feet above average building elevation, or
b. The horizontal length of any facade of that portion of the structure which is parallel to the boundary of the low density zone shall not
exceed 50 feet in width.
See KZC 115.30, Distance Between Structures Regarding Maximum Horizontal Facade Regulation, for further details.

3. Some development standards or design requlations may be modified as part of the design review process. See Chapters 92 and 142 KZC

for requirements. 3—Fherequired-yard-ofa-strusture-abuttling Lake Washington-Blvd—or Lake Street South-must be-increased-two-feetfor
each-cnefootthatstructure-exceeds 25-fectabove-average-building-elevation-{does-not-applyto Public Park uses):
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USE ZONE CHART

| Section 40.10
DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
USE Required MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
% Review
& @ o Process - >a )
S - REQUIRED 2@ 82| Requird
® = YARDS & 8942 | Parking
on 8 Lot Size| (See Ch. 115) g ° Mo 0 Spaces Special Regulations
i > Heightof | & S o £ 8 (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
o« =] | Sn
Structure Sm =
: []
|':> Front| Side Hfa r
.010 | Any retail NoreD.R.. |[None 20" |10°on | 10’ 80% |If adjoining a B D |1 pereach300 |1. Gross floor area for this use may not exceed 16,0002,000 square feet.
establishment, Chapter each low density sq. ft. of gross |2, Aceessirer-ditve-through-faciliiesmustbe-approved-by-the-Rublie-
other than those 142 KZC side zone-stherthan- floor area. Works Department. Drive-through-facilities must be designed-so that-
specifically listed, |——— RSX, then 25’ vehicles-will not-bleck traffic-in-the right-ol-way-while-waiting in line-to-
limited or above average De-served:
prohibited in this building 2. The following uses are not permitted in this zone:
zone, selling elevation. e Vehicle service stations.
goods or Otherwise, 30’ s Automotive service centers.
grOV_ldmg abgv_e average . Uses with drive-in facilities or drive-through facilities, except
services ) bmldm_g those existing as of June 15, 2007,
including bankin elevation. *___ Retail establishments providing storage services unless
;nd re_lated accessory to another permitted use.
financial ) + __ Retail establishments involving the sale, service or repair of
services.Retail- automobiles, trucks, boats. motorcycles, recreational vehicles,
Establishment heavy equipment and similar vehicles.
Selling-Grooeries- s Storage and operation of heavy equipment. except delivery
and-Heiaizc- vehicles associated with refail uses.
Heme
(Revised 4/07) Kirkland Zoning Code
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USE ZONE CHART

Section 4010
DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
<820 | Relail ° Storage of parts unless conducted entirely within an enclosed
Estabhshment structure.
Selling-Drugs—
BeoksFlowers,- 3. A delicatessen, bakery, or other similar use may include, as part of this
Leter—ardware use, accessory seating if:
Supplies—Garden- a. The seating and associated circulation area does not exceed more
Supplies-or than 10 percent of the gross floor area of this use; and
Works-obAr b. It can be demonstrated to the City that the floor plan is designed to

preclude the seating area from being expanded.

Department Store 4. Ancillary assembly and manufacture of goods on the premises of this
use are permitted only if:

a. The assembled or manufactured goods are directly related to and
are dependent upon this use, and are available for purchase and
removal from the premises.

b. The outward appearance and impacts of this use with ancillary
assembly or manufacturing activities must be no different from other
retail uses.

5. Prior to issuance of a development permit. documentation must be

provided by a gualified acoustical consultant, for approval by the Planning
Official, verifying that the expected noise to be emanating from the site

adjoining any residentially zoned property complies with the standards set
forth in WAC 173-60-040(1) for a Class B source property and a Class A
receiving property.

040 | Retaik +—Gross floerarea forthis-use-may-netexcead10;000-square jset.
Establishment 2—Access-from-drive-through-facilities-must-be-approved-by-the Publie-
Prewdmg Works-Department—Drive-through facilities-must-be-designed-se-that-
Banking-and- vehicles-will not-blosk-traffic-in-the-right-of-way while waiting in line-te-
Nelaied Fnanciak be-served:

Servicas, —Ancillary-assembly-and-manulaciured-goods-on-the premises-of this-

(Revised 4/07) Kirkland Zoning Code
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USE ZONE CHART

| Section 46.10

Restaurant
Restauranter,
Tavern or Fast
Food Restaurant

(see Special Reqg.
#2.

070

Private Lodge or
Club

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

1 per each 100
sq. ft. of gross
floor area.

1 per each 300
sq. ft. of gross
floor area.

use-are-permitted-only-i:
a—Fhe-assembled or manufactured-goodsare-directlyrelated1o-and-
are-dependent-upon-this-useand-are-available-forpurchase-and-
removal-from-the-premises:
th-ancillary-

b—The-outward-appearance-and-impastsetthis-use wi
assemblye%maﬂufaehmng—aetwmee—mast—bemm

1. Restaurant, taverns and fast food restaurants are limited to 4000 sq ft
maximum,

2. Fast Food restaurants are not permitted, except fast food restaurants

° Do not include drive-in or drive-through facilities; and

° Primarily prepare and serve specialty nonalcoholic beverages,
such as coffee, tea, juices, or sodas, or specialty snacks, such
as ice cream, frozen yoqurt, cookies, sandwiches, or popcorn,
for consumption on or near the premises. Fast food restaurants
allowed under this provision may also engage in the sale of
related products such as coffee beans. mugs, and coffee makers
in support of or ancillary to the beverages or snacks listed
above; and

e e i,

° Provide one outdoor waste receptacle for every eight parking

stalls.
3. Prior to issuance of a development permit. documentation must be

provided by a qualified acoustical consultant, for approval by the Planning
Official, verifying that the expected noise to be emanating from the site

adjoining any residentially zoned property complies with the standards set
forth in WAC 173-60-040(1) for a Class B source property and a Class A
receiving property.

Vehicle-Service-

18

80%

SesKIG-

W&%wakb&maywmitmmﬁmm

Mafmb&mnan%vehm&semeegaaen&amwntesee:len
3—Gas-pump-islands-may-extend 20 {eet-into-the-front-yard—Ganopies-6+-
eevers—evepgas—pumwslanéamafnetbeﬁle&eﬂhamemgany-

(Revised 4/07)
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USE ZONE CHART

Section 40-10
DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
Otherwise30- Astivity-and-Sterageforfurthes regulations .
above-average-
080 | Office Use NenreD.R.. |None 20" |5, but | 20 building- [0 If a Medical, 1. The following regulations apply to veterinary offices only:
Chapter 2 side elevation._ Dental or a. May only treat small animals on the subject property.
142 KZC. yards lL@QlQiDDQ_a_ Veterinary b. Outside runs and other outside facilities for the animals are not
—_— must low density_ office, then one permitted.
equal zone, then 25° per each 200 e-Site-must be-designed-so-that-noise-from-this-use-will-not-be-audible-
at above average sq. ft. of gross off the subject property-A-cerification-to-this-eHectsigned by-an-
least building floor area. Acoustical-Engineer-must be-submitted-with-the-development-permit-
15", elevation. Otherwise one application:
Otherwise, 30° per each 300 c. Prior to issuance of a development permit, documentation must be
above average sq. ft. of gross provided by a gualified acoustical consultant, for approval by the
building. floor area. Planning Official, verifying that the expected noise to be emanating
elevation. from the site adjoining any residentially zoned property complies with
the standards set forth in WAC 173-60-040(1) for a Class B source
property and a Class A receiving property.
2. Ancillary assembly and manufacture of goods on the premises of this
use are permitted only if:

a. The ancillary assembled or manufactured goods are subordinate to
and dependent on this use.

b. The outward appearance and impacts of this use with ancillary
assembly or manufacturing activities must be no different from other
office uses.

100 | Stacked Dwelling Same as the regulations for the ground floor use. See 1.7 perPer unit. |1. This use may not be located on the ground floor of a structure.
Unit. See Special Special Regulation 1. 2. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations
Regulation 1. and other accessory uses, facilities and activities associated with this
use.
(Revised 4/07)
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USE ZONE CHART

| Section 40.10

110 |Church

| |-*20|School or Day-
Care Center

NereD.R.,

Chapter
142 KZC.

None

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

(Revised 4/07)

20" |10°on | 10° | 80% |If adjoining a 1 for every 4 . May include accessory living facilities for staff persons.
each low density people based |2. No parking is required for day-care or school ancillary to this use.
side zone-gtherthan- on maximum
RSX, then 25° occupancy load
above average of any area of
building worship. See
elevation. also Special
Otherwise, 30’ Reg. 2.
above average
building
elevation.
If this use can If adjoining a See KZC . A six-foot-high fence is required only along the property lines adjacent
accommodate 50 or low density 105.25. to the outside play areas.
more students or zone-etherthan- . Hours of operation may be limited to reduce impacts on nearby
children, then: REX, then 25 residential uses.
| , , above average . Structured play areas must be setback from all property lines as
50" 50on 50 building follows:
each elevation. a. 20 feet if this use can accommodate 50 or more students or children.
side Otherwise, 30’ b. 10 feet if this use can accommodate 13 to 49 students or children.
e i above average . An on-site passenger loading area must be provided. The City shall
building determine the appropriate size of the loading areas on a case-by-case
accommodate_1 31049 elevation. basis, depending on the number of attendees and the extent of the
sturdents;or-cinidoen, See Spec. Reg. abutting right-of-way improvements. Carpooling, staggered

then:

Kirkland Zoning Code




USE ZONE CHART
Section 4040

20

20" on
each
side

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

20

. The location of parking and passenger loading areas shall be designed

. May include accessory living facilities for staff persons.
. These uses are subject to the requirements established by the

. For school use, structure height may be increased, up to 35 feet, if:

loading/unloading time, right-of-way improvements or other means may
be required to reduce traffic impacts on nearby residential uses.

to reduce impacts on nearby residential uses.

Department of Social and Health Services (WAC Title 388).

a. The school can accommodate 200 or more students; and

b. The required side and rear yards for the portions of the structure
exceeding the basic maximum structure height are increased by one
foot for each additional one foot of structure height; and

¢. The increased height is not specifically inconsistent with the
applicable neighborhood plan provisions of the Comprehensive Plan.

d. The increased height will not result in a structure that is incompatible
with surrounding uses or improvements.
Fhis-special-regulation-is-net-effective-within-the-disapproval
jussdiction-elihe-Houghior Community-Counst

Mini-School or
Mini-Day-Care

NereD.R

D.R.,
Chapter
142 KZC.

None

20

5, but
2 side
yards
must
equal
at least
15"

10

80%

If adjoining a
low density
zone-otherthan-
RSX, then 25
above average
building
elevation.
Otherwise, 30
above average
building
elevation.

See KZC
105.25.

=

. A six-foot-high fence is required along the property lines adjacent to the
. Hours of operation may be limited by the City to reduce impacts on
. Structured play areas must be setback from all property lines by five

. An on-site passenger loading area may be required depending on the

. The location of parking and passenger loading areas shall be designed

. May include accessory living facilities for staff persons.
. These uses are subject to the requirements established by the

outside play areas.
nearby residential uses.
feet.

number of attendees and the extent of the abutting right-of-way
improvements.

to reduce impacts on nearby residential uses.

Department of Social and Health Services (WAC Title 388).

(Revised 4/07)

Kirkland Zoning Code
7



USE ZONE CHART

| Section 40.10

Assisted Living
Facility

See Spec. Reg.

3.

50

Convalescent
Center or
Nursing Home

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

Public Utility

470

Government
Facility
Community
Facility

Chapter
142KZC
Process-
HA Chapter
150-KZG

Same as the regulations for the ground floor use. See 1.7 per . A facility that provides both independent dwelling units and assisted
Spec. Reg. 3. independent living units shall be processed as an assisted living facility.
unit. 2 —H-anursing-home use-iscombined-with-ar-assisted-iving-faciity use in-
1 per assisted arderto provide a continuun-elearetorresidentis—thereguiredravian-
living unit. process-shallbe-theleastnlensive processbhetween-thetwo uses.
2.3 This use may not be located on the ground floor of a structure.
3.4 Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home
occupations and other accessory uses, facilities, and activities
associated with this use.

20" |10°on | 10" | 80% |[If adjoining a C 1for each bed. |i—{fanursing-heme usaiscombined with-anassisted-bvinglaciity-use-in-
each low density order-io provide-a continuum-of caredarresidentsthe required-review-
side zone-etherthan process shall-bethe least-nlensive processbetweer-thebwe-uses:

RSX, then 25
200on | 207 above average A See KZC 1. Landscape Category A or B may be required depending on the type of
each building 105.25. use on the subject property and the impacts associated with the use on
side elevation. the nearby uses.

Otherwise, 30’
10on | 107 above average C
each building See
side elevation. Spec.

Reg. 1

(Revised 4/07)
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USE ZONE CHART
Section 40.10

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

.180 | Public Park Ses-Special| Nere Will-be determined on-case-by-case-basis- - B [See kit
Regulations 105.25-
tand-2 Development standards will be determined on
case-by-case basis. See Chapter 49 KZC for
required review process.
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